[1970 Carroll Avenue State Parole Office]

SUPPORTING THE BAYVIEW/VISITACION VALLEY COMMUNITY AND URGING THE STATE DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS TO SEEK ALTERNATE SITES FOR THE LOCATION OF THE STATE PAROLE OFFICE.

WHEREAS, The State of California Department of Correction has indicated intentions to relocate their current parole office located at 12th and Market Street to 1970 Carroll Avenue; and,

WHEREAS, The proposed location is immediately adjacent to residents, schools, churches, senior centers/homes and daycare facilities; and,

WHEREAS, Community input/participation was not solicited prior to the submission of the State Parole Office letter of intent to relocate and occupy 1970 Carroll Avenue; and

WHEREAS, Community residents collected and delivered to the Board of Supervisors on April 24, 2000 over 8,000 signatures to oppose the placement of the parole office at 1970 Carroll Avenue; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco supports the Bayview/Visitacion Valley community; and be it further

RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco opposes the proposed location at 1970 Carroll Avenue and urges the State Department of Corrections to seek alternate sites for the placement of the State Parole Office.



City and County of San Francisco Tails

City Hall 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

Resolution

File Number:

000762

Date Passed:

Resolution supporting the Bayview/Visitacion Valley community and urging the State Department of Corrections to seek alternate sites for the location of the State Parole Office.

May 8, 2000 Board of Supervisors — ADOPTED

Ayes: 10 - Newsom, Teng, Yaki, Yee, Ammiano, Becerril, Brown, Katz, Kaufman,

Leno

Noes: 1 - Bierman

Eil	ٔ حا	No.	Ω	JU.	762
Γ	e	NO.	w	w	702

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was ADOPTED on May 8, 2000 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.

Gloria L. Young
Clerk of the Board

MAY 1 9 2000

Date Approved

Mayor Willie L. Brown Jr.